

GAHC010019782025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./102/2025**

ABHIJIT DAS AND 2 ORS.  
S/O SRI PANUK DAS  
RESIDENT OF BORPATHAR, JURIA NAMGHAR PATH, P.O., PS. AND  
DISTRICT TINSUKIA, ASSAM,  
PIN-786125

2: SRI NISHANT SUTRADHAR  
S/O SRINIRMALSUTRADHAR  
R/O NA PUKHURI  
MILAN PALLY  
P.O  
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
PIN-786125

3: SRI ABHIJIT DUTTA  
S/O SRI TARUN DUTTA  
R/O DUTTA CYCLE MART  
G.N.B ROAD  
P.O.  
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT HASARA APARTMENT  
PROFESSOR COLONY  
TINSUKIA  
PO.  
P.S. AND DIST. TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
PIN-78612

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SMT ASHMITA GUPTA  
D/O LATEHIRALAL GUPTA  
R/O PRAMODE MARKET  
JAYA NAGAR  
P.O  
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
PIN-786125  
MOBILE NO. 97072-31965

3:SRI PRAGJYOTI BURAGOHAJN  
OFFICER-IN-CHARGE OF  
TINSUKIA POLICE STATION  
P.O  
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA  
ASSAM

4:SI (P) JUNALI HAZARIKA  
TINSUKIA POLICE STATION P.O  
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
MOBILE NO. 60005-3039

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A K GUPTA, MR. R K MAHANTA,MR. R S MISHRA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date : --17.12.2025**

Heard Mr. R.K. Mahanta, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. R.R. Kaushik, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent no. 1, State of Assam.

In view of Office Note dated 29.05.2025, the matter is to be placed before the Lawazima Court to ascertain the status of service upon the respondent nos. 2-4.

List the case after 4 [four] weeks.

Interim order, if any, shall continue till the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**