

GAHC010019782025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./102/2025

ABHIJIT DAS AND 2 ORS.
S/O SRI PANUK DAS
RESIDENT OF BORPATHAR, JURIA NAMGHAR PATH, P.O., PS. AND
DISTRICT TINSUKIA, ASSAM,
PIN-786125

2: SRI NISHANT SUTRADHAR
S/O SRINIRMALSUTRADHAR
R/O NA PUKHURI
MILAN PALLY
P.O
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA
ASSAM
PIN-786125

3: SRI ABHIJIT DUTTA
S/O SRI TARUN DUTTA
R/O DUTTA CYCLE MART
G.N.B ROAD
P.O.
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA
ASSAM
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT HASARA APARTMENT
PROFESSOR COLONY
TINSUKIA
PO.
P.S. AND DIST. TINSUKIA
ASSAM
PIN-78612

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SMT ASHMITA GUPTA
D/O LATEHIRALAL GUPTA
R/O PRAMODE MARKET
JAYA NAGAR
P.O
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA
ASSAM
PIN-786125
MOBILE NO. 97072-31965

3:SRI PRAGJYOTI BURAGOHAIN
OFFICER-IN-CHARGE OF
TINSUKIA POLICE STATION
P.O
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA
ASSAM

4:SI (P) JUNALI HAZARIKA
TINSUKIA POLICE STATION P.O
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA
ASSAM
MOBILE NO. 60005-3039

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A K GUPTA, MR. R K MAHANTA,MR. R S MISHRA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 21.04.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. B.S. Ozah appears on behalf of Mr. A.K. Gupta, learned counsel for the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 08.04.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4 via speed post mode on 06.04.2026.

From the above, it is apparent that notice was issued to the aforementioned respondent

Nos. 2, 3 & 4 recently. Therefore, service of notice is awaited in respect of the said respondents.

In view of the above, let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 05.05.2026 with a proper office note reflecting the updated service status of the notice issued to respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant