

GAHC010019782025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./102/2025**

ABHIJIT DAS AND 2 ORS.  
S/O SRI PANUK DAS  
RESIDENT OF BORPATHAR, JURIA NAMGHAR PATH, P.O., PS. AND  
DISTRICT TINSUKIA, ASSAM,  
PIN-786125

2: SRI NISHANT SUTRADHAR  
S/O SRINIRMALSUTRADHAR  
R/O NA PUKHURI  
MILAN PALLY  
P.O  
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
PIN-786125

3: SRI ABHIJIT DUTTA  
S/O SRI TARUN DUTTA  
R/O DUTTA CYCLE MART  
G.N.B ROAD  
P.O.  
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT HASARA APARTMENT  
PROFESSOR COLONY  
TINSUKIA  
PO.  
P.S. AND DIST. TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
PIN-78612

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SMT ASHMITA GUPTA  
D/O LATEHIRALAL GUPTA  
R/O PRAMODE MARKET  
JAYA NAGAR  
P.O  
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
PIN-786125  
MOBILE NO. 97072-31965

3:SRI PRAGJYOTI BURAGOHAJN  
OFFICER-IN-CHARGE OF  
TINSUKIA POLICE STATION  
P.O  
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA  
ASSAM

4:SI (P) JUNALI HAZARIKA  
TINSUKIA POLICE STATION P.O  
P.S AND DISTRICT TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
MOBILE NO. 60005-3039

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A K GUPTA, MR. R K MAHANTA,MR. R S MISHRA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05.05.2026**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioners.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 30.04.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4 via speed post with A/D mode on 06.04.2026.

However, in respect of the said notice, it appears that neither the A/D cards nor any unserved notices have been received by the Registry till date.

Although no A/D cards have been received, it appears that the postal tracking reports regarding the said notice are available with the case record **(Kept at Flag 'Y-1', 'Y-2' and 'Y-3' in the Part-II file)**. A perusal of these reports reveals that the notices in respect of respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4 were delivered to the addressees on 13.04.2026, 17.04.2026 & 13.04.2026 respectively.

In view of the above observations, **service of notice upon respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4 is deemed complete.**

Pursuant to the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**